12/03/07

Subject: Fiscal Year 2007-2008 Budget Amendments
Action Requested: Motion to approve budget amendments as proposed by staff.

Attachments: A. Proposed Rollover Amendments
B. Proposed Special Revenue Amendments
C. Proposed Additiona Funds Amendments
D. Proposed Pass-Through Amendments

E

Memorandum on used of contingency funds

Submitted By:

Vicki McConnell, Finance Officer Date

County Manager Review: This abstract requires review by:
[_ICounty Attorney

Date Reviewed

Charlie Horne, County Manager [JFinance Officer

Date Reviewed

[ |Budget Officer

Date Reviewed

Date

Introduction & Background:

During the fiscal year, the budget must be amended as changing conditions warrant. The fiscal
year 2007-2008 budget ordinance authorizes the County Manager to transfer funds within a department
without limitation. The manager may also transfer amounts of up to $5,000 between departments of the
same fund and transfer amounts up to $50,000 from contingency with a memorandum report of such
transfers to the Board. Resolution #2000-43 allows the Finance Officer to transfer amounts from the
vehicle replacement fund for the purchase of vehicles approved for replacement in accordance with the
fleet management replacement criteria. The Board must approve al other transfers.




12/03/07

Discussion & Analysis:

Attached are proposed amendments that must be approved by the Board of Commissioners for
Fisca Year 2008.

The Sheriff's Department Budget is being increased by a total of $37,774 for the purchase of
equipment out of civil processing fees collected in prior fiscal years.

The Planning Department's budget is being increased by $2,945 with a transfer from contingency
to cover the cost of the corridor zoning signs.

The Emergency Operations Budget is being increased by a tota of $617 to be taken from
contingency to cover the increase in VFIS fire and rescue insurance.

Soil and Water is being increased by a total of $405 for the rollover of Piedmont Greenway
Project funds and by atotal of $700 for donations collected in the current fiscal year.

The Chatham County School's budget is being increased by $305,651 for lottery proceeds
approved by the board to be used for the replacement of athletic tracks.

The new Environmental Resources department budget is included and will add a total of
$472,392 to the general fund for salary, operating and capital expenditures.

Socia Services is being increased by a total of $5,332 to reflect Child Care Funding
Authorization #2 showing an increase in federal and state funding for fiscal year 2008.

The Non-Profit department is being increased by a total of $84,196 for the first FY 2008
allocation from the Rural Operating Assistance Program.

The Controlled Substance Fund tax revenue is being increased by $10,000 for the purchase of
equipment out of revenue already collected in the current fiscal year.

Budgetary Impact:

The proposed budget amendments increase the General Fund budget by a net total of $556,993,
with an increase to appropriated fund balance in the amount of $161,114. The Controlled Substance
budget is being increased by atotal of $10,000. Transfers from contingency total $2,328.

Recommendation:
Motion to approve budget amendments as proposed by staff.

Suggested Motion:
Motion to approve budget amendments as proposed by staff.




